
Cabinet
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday 28 May 2019

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09)
West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Together with electing the Leader of the Council, the constitution of the 
Cabinet is to be announced under Item 5 on the Agenda for the Annual 
Meeting of the Council to be held on 22 May 2019. As this Cabinet agenda 
was prepared prior to the Annual Meeting,  the Leader of the Council and 
the Cabinet is not reflected on this agenda front and all Members have 
been sent copies of this agenda pack. The Leader and Cabinet will be 
notified separately to attend this meeting following their 
election/appointment. All other Members are not required to attend; 
however, they may choose to do so to observe proceedings or ask a 
question under the terms of Agenda Item 2 detailed below.

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Three Members

Committee 
administrator:

Claire Skoyles
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01284 757176
Email: claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk
IP33 3YU

T: 01284 757176
E: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
W: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to agenda 
and reports 
before the 
meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection at the above 
and following address:
West Suffolk Council
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP28 7EY

at least five clear days before the meeting. They are al
[...]
rmation and how to access it, visit our website: 
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinfo
rmation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284 763233 and ask to speak to the 
Information Governance Officer.

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


Page No

Agenda

Procedural Matters

1.  Apologies for Absence

Part 1 - Public

2.  Open Forum

At each Cabinet meeting, up to 15 minutes shall be allocated for 
questions from and discussion with, non-Cabinet members.  
Members wishing to speak during this session should if possible, 
give notice in advance.  Who speaks and for how long will be at 
the complete discretion of the person presiding.

3.  Public Participation

Members of the public who live or work in the District are invited 
to put one question or statement of not more than three minutes 
duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda 
only. If a question is asked and answered within three minutes, 
the person who asked the question may ask a supplementary 
question that arises from the reply.

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.  

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 
which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion.

4.  Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
Joint Committee: 26 March 2019

1 - 8

Report No: CAB/WS/19/001
Portfolio Holder: To be confirmed Lead Officer: Jill Korwin

NON-KEY DECISIONS

5.  Review and Appointment of Cabinet's Panel/Joint 
Committee: 2019/2020

9 - 22

Report No: CAB/WS/19/002
Portfolio Holder: To be confirmed
Lead Officer: Leah Mickleborough



Page No

6.  Decisions Plan: 7 May 2019 to 31 May 2020 23 - 36

To consider the most recently published version of the Cabinet’s 
Decisions Plan

Report No: CAB/WS/19/003
Portfolio Holder: To be confirmed Lead Officer: Ian Gallin

Part 2 – Exempt

NONE



Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/001

Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee: 26 March 
2019
Report No: CAB/WS/19/001
Report to and date: Cabinet 28 May 2019

Cabinet Member: Portfolio Holder with the responsibility for Resources 
and Performance

(Appointment of the above Portfolio Holder to be 
confirmed at Annual Council on 22 May 2019)

Lead officer: Jill Korwin
Director
Tel: 01284 757252
Email: jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

For noting only
 
Wards impacted: All Wards

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to note the content of 
Report No: CAB/WS/19/001, being the report of 
the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
Joint Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/001

1. Purpose of the report

1.1

 

On 26 March 2019, the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership (ARP) Joint 
Committee considered the following substantive items of business:
 
1. Performance Report: Balance Scorecards and Highlight Report, and ARP 

Financial Performance Report; 
2. Welfare Reform Update; 
3. Forthcoming Issues; and
4. Exempt Item: Risk Based Verification.
 
This report is for information only. No decisions are required by the Cabinet.

2. Key Issues

2.1 Performance Report: Balance Scorecards and Highlight Report, and 
ARP Financial Performance Report (Agenda Items 5, 5a and 5b)

2.1.1

2.1.2

a.  Performance Report

The Joint Committee has as a matter of course previously been presented 
with ARP performance measures by way of the Balanced Scorecards and 
Highlight Report. This report had been presented in the same format for a 
number of years, and Members had recently requested a review of its style, 
content and format. A draft had previously been presented to the Joint 
Committee in December 2018, which had been welcomed in general, with a 
request that the new design be submitted to the March Joint Committee 
meeting alongside the existing Balance Scorecards and Highlight Report to 
enable comparisons to be made with a view to implementing from April 
2019.  The new design provides relevant information relating to the 
performance of ARP as a whole and that of the individual partners. If 
approved, it was proposed that it be implemented from April 2019.  This 
detailed report can be viewed on Breckland District Council’s website at the 
following links:

http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/s52376/Performance%20Rep
ort.pdf

Appendix A: 
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/s52377/Appendix%20A%20-
%20ARP%20Presentation%20of%20Data%20January%202019.pdf

The content of the new style of ARP Performance Report includes:

 The collection performance of the Anglia Revenues Partnership for both 
business rates and council tax, reporting the quarterly targets and latest 
verified month collection figures along with the quarterly outturn from the 
previous financial year.

 Council tax and business rates combined reporting, highlighting the size 
of the ARP operation, with total year collection targets of the whole 
partnership.

Page 2

http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/s52376/Performance%20Report.pdf
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/s52376/Performance%20Report.pdf


Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/001

2.1.3

 Council tax and business rates collection performance for each individual 
partner.

 Red Amber Green (RAG) indicators highlighting quarterly performance.
 ARP fraud and compliance performance at partnership level for each 

individual partner.
 Monthly performance of the time taken to process housing benefit claims 

and the local council ta
[...]

mmittee.pdf?T=1

4. Background papers

Breckland DC Website:

26 March 2019

Page 7

http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g4235/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Mar-2019%2010.30%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g4235/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Mar-2019%2010.30%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g4235/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Mar-2019%2010.30%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=109&MId=4235&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/002

Review and Appointment of the Cabinet’s 
Joint Committee/Panel and Other Groups 
Report No: CAB/WS/19/002
Report to and date: Cabinet 28 May 2019

Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council

(Appointment of the Leader of the Council to be 
confirmed at Annual Council on 22 May 2019)

Lead officer: Leah Mickleborough
Service Manager (Democratic Services) and
Monitoring Officer
Tel: 01284 757162
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 
48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 
Decisions Plan.
 
Wards impacted: All Wards

Recommendations: It is recommended that:

(1) it be noted that with the exception of the 
Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
Joint Committee, all other Cabinets, 
committees, sub-committees, working 
parties, panels, joint committees and other 
groups of the former St Edmundsbury 
Borough and Forest Heath District Councils 
are now dissolved following the creation of 
West Suffolk Council on 1 April 2019 and 
the adoption of West Suffolk Council’s new 
Constitution by the West Suffolk Shadow 
Council on 19 February 2019; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/002

(2)
(a) it be noted that a new Staff Consultative 

Panel of the Cabinet has been established 
to operate in accordance with the Terms of 
Reference (ToR) contained in Appendix A 
to Report No: CAB/WS/19/002;

(b) periodical meetings of the above Panel be 
scheduled as and when required but with 
regard to the discussion outlined in Section 
2.4;

(c) on the nominations of Group Leaders, 
delegated authority be given to the Service 
Manager (Democratic Services) to appoint 
appropriate membership (full and 
substitute Members) to the above Panel in 
accordance with its ToR.

(3)
(a) delegated authority be given to the Service 

Manager (Democratic Services) to appoint 
two Portfolio Holders as full Members and 
up to four Portfolio Holders as substitute 
Members to the Anglia Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership Joint Committee for 
the interim period, on the nominations of 
the Leader of the Council, as set out in 
paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4;

(b) following adoption of its new Constitution 
and Terms of Reference by the partner 
authorities, the Service Manager 
(Democratic Services) be given delegated 
authority to appoint Portfolio Holders to 
the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee for the 
remainder of 2019/2020 on the 
nominations of the Leader of the Council, in 
accordance with the Joint Committee’s 
potential revised membership 
requirements.

(4) Should any future changes to membership 
of the bodies listed in (2) and (3) above be 
required during 2019/2020, the Service 
Manager (Democratic Services) be 
requested to exercise their existing 
delegated authority to appoint on the 
nominations of the Leader of the Council.

Page 10



Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/002

Continued over…
(5) Provided that resources are available to 

support them, informal task-and-finish 
working groups be established to consider 
specific issues as required throughout 
2019/2020.

(6) On the nominations of the Leader of the 
Council, delegated authority be given to the 
Service Manager (Democratic Services) to 
appoint Members as observers to the 
respective outside bodies listed, and NOTE 
the Leader or ex-officio appointments to 
the project or partnership groups listed in 
Section 5.2 and 5.3.

Page 11



Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/002

1. Background 

1.1

 

Under Article 6 (The Cabinet) (paragraph 6.5.2) of the Council’s Constitution, 
it states that:

“The Cabinet may carry out its functions:

d. by delegating power to a joint committee, area committee or 
another local authority”.

1.2 Under Article 9 (Joint Arrangements and Working Groups) of the Council’s 
Constitution, it states that:-

“9.2 Joint Arrangements
9.2.3 …. the Cabinet may only appoint Cabinet Members to a joint 

committee and those Members need not reflect the political 
balance of the Council as a whole.”

“9.3 Working Groups
9.3.1 The Council, Cabinet or Committees may appoint from time 

to time such Working Groups as they think fit. The Working 
Groups which have been appointed are identified in Part 3 
of this Constitution.

1.3 The following Joint Committee, Panel and other informal working groups,  
either report to the Cabinet or exercise Executive functions:

(a) Exercise Executive functions on behalf of the Cabinet
- Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 

(b) Report to the Cabinet
- Staff Consultative Panel
- Other informal working groups, as detailed in Section 5. below

1.4 The Cabinet is requested to appoint membership in accordance with the 
terms of reference for its Joint Committee and Panel for the year 2019/2020 
as set out below.

2. Staff Consultative Panel 

2.1 The Staff Consultative Panel provides a positive environment through which 
to engage on the development of employment policies and practices.  Some 
of the policies are referred to Cabinet or Council (as appropriate) to approve, 
whilst other papers are presented to the Panel to keep them informed on 
employment related matters within the Council.  Panel members may also be 
consulted on / informed of items through e-mail notification.  

2.2 The Panel is made up of councillors and representatives of the staff (usually 
through representatives from Unison, the Council’s recognised staff union).  
The Panel will have its own work programme, but additional items / meetings 
can be called on request.

Page 12



Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/002

2.3 Terms of reference for the Staff Consultative Panel have been devised as 
attached at Appendix A. 

2.4 It is recommended that:

(1) it be noted that a Staff Consultative Panel of the Cabinet has 
been established to operate in accordance with the Terms of 
Reference (ToR) contained in Appendix A to Report No: 
CAB/WS/19/002;

(2) periodical meetings of the above Panel be scheduled as and 
when required but with regard to the discussion outlined in 
Section 2.4;

(3) on the nominations of Group Leaders, delegated authority be 
given to the Service Manager (Democratic Services) to appoint 
appropriate membership (full and substitute Members) to the 
above Panel in accordance with its ToR.

3. Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee

3.1 The Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee comprises 
membership of each of the councils represented on the partnership (West 
Suffolk Council, Breckland Council, East Cambridgeshire District Council, 
Fenland District Council and East Suffolk Council).  To comply with the 
Constitution, the Council’s Joint Committee exercises executive functions on 
behalf of the Cabinet.  West Suffolk Council’s (WSC) current membership of 
the Joint Committee is indicated below and is required to comprise Cabinet 
Members:

Joint Committee WSC Full Members WSC Substitutes

Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee

2 4

3.2 The above membership is based on the membership requirements of the 
former Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough Councils, when 
the Joint Committee comprised one Member and two substitutes appointed 
from each of the partner councils represented, with the option for one of the 
substitutes to attend and take part in debate (but not vote.)

3.3 Following the creation of West Suffolk Council and East Suffolk Council, a 
review of the constitution (Appendix B) and terms of reference for the Anglia 
Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee is currently being 
undertaken. The recommendations arising from this review are due to be 
presented to the partner authorities for approval in the coming months. It is 
expected that the membership requirements will change as part of the 
review.

3.4 In order for the Joint Committee to function and make decisions with 
representation from West Suffolk Council in the interim, it is proposed that 

Page 13



Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/002

appointments from West Suffolk Council’s Cabinet be made to the Joint 
Committee and that these appointments be revised, as appropriate, following 
the outcome of the review referred to in paragraph 3.3 above.

3.5 It is therefore recommended that:

(1) delegated authority be given to the Service Manager 
(Democratic Services) to appoint two Portfolio Holders as full 
Members and up to four Portfolio Holders as substitute 
Members to the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee for the interim period, on the nominations of the 
Leader of the Council, as set out in paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4; and

(2) following adoption of its new Constitution and Terms of 
Reference by the partner authorities, the Service Manager 
(Democratic Services) be given delegated authority to appoint 
Portfolio Holders to the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee for the remainder of 2019/2020 
on the nominations of the Leader of the Council, in accordance 
with the Joint Committee’s potential revised membership 
requirements.

4. Other informal working groups

4.1 The Cabinet may also during 2019/2020 set up from time to time informal 
Member/Officer Working Groups to consider specific issues, which would 
usually be on a task-and-finish basis. Such groups would make 
recommendations directly to Cabinet or the appropriate Committee in the 
form of reports.  It is proposed that such groups would be formed as 
required.

4.2 It is recommended that provided that resources are available to 
support them, informal task-and-finish working groups be 
established to consider specific issues as required throughout 
2019/2020.

5. Appointment of representatives to outside bodies

5.1 Council will consider appointments of representatives to outside bodies on 22 
May 2019, and Members will note that acting as ‘observers’ of organisations 
is an executive function and is therefore for Cabinet to appoint.  There are 
four such organisations to whom an observer should be appointed by 
Cabinet:

(a) Home of Horseracing Trust

(b) National Horseracing Museum

(c) Suffolk West Citizens Advice, (subject to final confirmation); and

(d) Theatre Royal Board of Management.

Page 14



Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/002

5.2 The Leader also has authority, under the terms of Memoranda of 
Understanding for projects to appoint Members to sit on project groups, or 
equivalent.   Members are appointed on this basis to such projects like the 
Guildhall Project and the Newbury Community Centre Project, for example.

5.3 The Leader, or a substitute appointed by the Leader, also represents the 
Cabinet on the informal partnership group which examines the ‘One Public 
Estate’ programme in West Suffolk (the West Suffolk Property Board). This is 
an ex-officio appointment, as the partnership arrangements require the 
Leader of West Suffolk Council to attend.

5.4 Cabinet is recommended that on the nominations of the Leader of the 
Council, delegated authority be given to the Service Manager 
(Democratic Services) to appoint Members as observers to the 
respective outside bodies listed in Section 5.1 above, and to note the 
Leader or ex-officio appointments to the project or partnership 
groups listed in Section 5.2 and 5.3.

2.

2.1

3.

3.1

4.

4.1

4.2

Alternative options 

Not applicable as the West Suffolk Shadow Council has already adopted the 
Constitution for West Suffolk Council, which had agreed to the establishment 
/ continuation of the Panel / Joint Committee detailed in this report.

Consultation and engagement

Appointments to the Panel and Joint Committee detailed in this report will be 
made on the nominations of the Leader of the Council and /or Group 
Leaders, as applicable.

Risks

The Council could consider the creation of joint committees with partner 
authorities to maximise opportunities for joint working.

To avoid duplication of effort between member bodies, undertaking reviews 
of its working parties, panels etc is considered prudent to ensure they are 
still relevant, adding value and do not cross over with other activities or 
other bodies, for example scrutiny committees or task and finish groups.

To ensure meetings and reviews are accommodated with available member 
and officer time and resources, it is considered prudent to carry out reviews 
and disband any groups no longer required, and to optimise frequency of 
meetings.

5. Implications arising from the proposal

5.1 Financial  Implications
The review has been undertaken within existing resources.  Any changes 
required as a result of the review will also be borne from existing budgets.

  

Page 15



Cabinet – 28 May 2019: CAB/WS/19/002

5.2 Constitutional compliance 
See sections 1.1, 1.2  and 1.3 above.

6.

6.1

Appendices 

Appendix A - Terms of reference for the Staff Con
[...]
ecovery and representation at court and tribunals.
 Benefit Fraud, including its investigation , instructions to 

prosecute, the imposition of sanctions including penalties and 
recovery of overpayments

 The Localised Council Tax Support Scheme

Page 22



West Suffolk Council  

Decisions Plan 
CAB/WS/19/003

Key Decisions and other executive decisions to be considered
Date: 7 May 2019 to 31 May 2020
Publication Date:  26 April 2019

The following plan shows both the key decisions and other decisions/matters taken in private, that the Cabinet, Portfolio Holders, 
Joint Committees or Officers under delegated authority, are intending to take up to 31 May 2020.  This table is updated on a 
monthly rolling basis and provides at least 28 clear days’ notice of the consideration of any key decisions and of the taking of any 
items in private.  

Executive decisions are taken at public meetings of the Cabinet and by other bodies / individuals provided with executive decision-
making powers.  Some decisions and items may be taken in private during the parts of the meeting at which the public may be 
excluded, when it is likely that confidential or exempt information may be disclosed.  This is indicated on the relevant meeting 
agenda and in the ‘Reason for taking the item in private’ column relevant to each item detailed on the plan.

Members of the public may wish to:
- make enquiries in respect of any of the intended decisions listed below;
- receive copies of any of the documents in the public domain listed below;
- receive copies of any other documents in the public domain relevant to those matters listed below which may be submitted to 

the decision taker; or
- make representations in relation to why meetings to consider the listed items intended for consideration in private should be 

open to the public.

In all instances, contact should be made with the named Officer in the first instance, either on the telephone number listed against 
their name, or via email using the format firstname.surname@westsuffolk.gov.uk or via West Suffolk Council, West Suffolk House, 
Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU.

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:firstname.surname@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Expected 
Decision 
Date

Subject and Purpose of 
Decision

Reason for 
taking item in 
private
(see Note 1 for 
relevant exempt 
paragraphs)

Decision 
(D), Key 
Decision 
(KD) or 
Rec (R) to 
Council on 
date

(see Note 2 
for Key 
Decision 
definitions)  

Decision 
Taker
(see Note 3 
for 
membership)

Portfolio Holder 
Contact Details

Lead Officer 
Contact Details

Wards 
Affected

Documents 
to be 
submitted

28/05/19

(NEW)

Review and 
Appointment to Cabinet 
Panel/Joint Committee
The Cabinet will be asked 
to review its membership 
and appoint to its 
Panel/Joint Committee.

Not applicable (D) Cabinet (Portfolio to be 
confirmed)

Leah 
Mickleborough
Service Manager 
(Democratic 
Services)
01284 757162

All Wards Report to 
Cabinet.

23/07/19

(NEW)

West Suffolk Annual 
Report 2018/2019
Following scrutiny by the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, the Cabinet 
will be asked to consider 
the West Suffolk Annual 
Report 2018/2019.

Not applicable (D) Cabinet Leader of the 
Council

Davina Howes
Assistant Director
(Families and 
Communities)
01284 757070

All Wards Report to 
Cabinet with 
draft Annual 
Report.

No earlier 
than 
23/07/19

(NEW)

(Expected 
to be 
deferred)

Review of West 
Suffolk’s Safeguarding 
Policy
In July 2018, the 
Government updated its 
statutory guidance 
‘Working Together to 
Safeguard Children: A 
guide to inter-agency 
working to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of 
children.’  The document 

Not applicable (D) Cabinet (Portfolio to be 
confirmed)

Simon Phelan
Service Manager 
(Strategic 
Housing)
01638 719440

All Wards Report to 
Cabinet with 
draft policy.

P
age 24



Expected 
Decision 
Date

Subject and Purpose of 
Decision

Reason for 
taking item in 
private
(see Note 1 for 
relevant exempt 
parag
[...]
enues Partnership Joint Committee (Breckland Council, East Cambridgeshire 
District Council, East Suffolk Council, Fenland District Council and West Suffolk Council  

MEMBERSHIP TO BE CONFIRMED

Full Breckland 
Cabinet Member

Full East 
Cambridgeshire 
District Council 
Cabinet Member

Full East Suffolk 
Council Cabinet 
Member

Full Fenland 
District Council 
Cabinet Member

Full West Suffolk 
Council Cabinet 
Member

Substitute Breckland 
Cabinet Members

Substitute East 
Cambridgeshire 
District Council 
Cabinet Members

Substitute East 
Suffolk Council 
Cabinet Members

Substitute Fenland 
District Council 
Cabinet Members

Substitute West 
Suffolk Council 
Cabinet Members

Leah Mickleborough
Service Manager (Democratic Services) and Monitoring Officer
Date: 26 April 2019

P
age 36


	Agenda
	4 Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee: 26 March 2019
	5 Review and Appointment of Cabinet's Panel/Joint Committee: 2019/2020
	CAB.WS.19.002 Appendix A - Review and Appt of the Cabinet's Groups
	CAB.WS.19.002 Appendix B - Review and Appt of the Cabinet's Groups

	6 Decisions Plan: 7 May 2019 to 31 May 2020



Minutes of the meeting


CAB.WS.28.05.2019

Cabinet
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on

Tuesday 28 May 2019 at 6.08 pm in the Conference Chamber West 
(FR1-09), West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

Chair John Griffiths (Leader of the Council)
Vice Chair Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader of the Council)

Sarah Broughton
Carol Bull
Andy Drummond
Robert Everitt

Susan Glossop
Joanna Rayner
Peter Stevens

In attendance:
David Nettleton (Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee)
Mike Chester
Max Clarke
David Roach

1. Introduction 

Councillor John Griffiths, Leader of the Council, took the opportunity to 
welcome Members and attendees to this first meeting of West Suffolk 
Council’s Cabinet.

He paid tribute to those who had contributed towards the creation of West 
Suffolk Council, including former Members and colleagues of St Edmundsbury 
Borough and Forest Heath District Councils.

2. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Everitt.

3. Open Forum 

In response to a question raised by Councillor Max Clarke under this item in 
relation to paragraph 2.1.8a of Report No: CAB/WS/19/001, Members were 
informed that:

 Support was given by Citizens’ Advice to Universal Credit (UC) 
claimants on personal budgeting and the Council was working closely 
with this organisation regarding this.



CAB.WS.28.05.2019

 The Council also worked closely with Job Centres to try and ascertain 
whether improvements could be made in recognising the needs of 
certain individuals to try and prevent them falling into difficulties.

4. Public Participation 

There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion.

5. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 26 March 2019 (Report No: CAB/WS/19/001) 

The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed Members of the 
following substantive items discussed by the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee on 26 March 2019:

1. Performance Report: Balance Scorecards and Highlight Report, and ARP 
Financial Performance Report.

2. Welfare Reform Update.
3. Forthcoming Issues.
4. Exempt Item: Risk Based Verification

Members noted that Councillor Sarah Broughton, Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Performance, was not appointed at the time of the meeting 
and therefore had not attended on that occasion.

The Cabinet duly noted the report.

6. Review and Appointment of Cabinet's Panel/Joint Committee: 
2019/2020 (Report No: CAB/WS/19/002) 

The Cabinet considered this report, which sought the appointment to the 
Cabinet’s Staff Consultative Panel and to the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee.

Councillor John Griffiths, Leader of the Council, drew relevant issues to the 
attention of the Cabinet, including that with the exception of the Anglia 
Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee, all other decision making 
bodies of the former St Edmundsbury and Forest Heath Councils were 
dissolved following the creation of West Suffolk Council on 1 April 2019.

In accordance with West Suffolk Council’s new Constitution, the Cabinet 
presently had established the Staff Consultative Panel. Membership to this 
body was recommended to be appointed under officer delegated authority on 
the nominations of Group Leaders. 

A review of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
constitution had also been undertaken, which included a review of its 
membership. Since the publication of the report, it was reported that this 
review was nearing completion and an appointment of one full Cabinet 
Member and two Cabinet substitute Members should be sought under officer 
delegated authority on the nomination of the Leader of the Council. 



CAB.WS.28.05.2019

It was therefore appropriate to amend the recommendations in relation to the 
appointment to the Joint Committee, so that Recommendation (3) (a) was 
amended to read:

Following adoption of its new Constitution and Terms of Reference by the 
partner authorities, delegated authority be given to the Service Manager 
(Democratic Services) to appoint one Portfolio Holder as a full Member and 
two Portfolio Holders as substitute Members to the Anglia Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership Joint Committee for 2019/2020  on the nominations of 
the Leader of the Council,

Recommendation 3 (b) was now no longer required and could be deleted.

The Cabinet accepted this amendment and the other recommendations 
contained in the report.

RESOLVED:
That:

(1) it be noted that with the exception of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee, all other Cabinets, committees, sub-
committees, working parties, panels, joint committees and other 
groups of the former St Edmundsbury Borough and Forest Heath 
District Councils are now dissolved following the creation of West 
Suffolk Council on 1 April 2019 and the adoption of West Suffolk 
Council’s new Constitution by the West Suffolk Shadow Council on 19 
February 2019; 

(2)
(a) it be noted that a new Staff Consultative Panel of the Cabinet has been 

established to operate in accordance with the Terms of Reference (ToR) 
contained in Appendix A to Report No: CAB/WS/19/002;

(b) periodical meetings of the above Panel be scheduled as and when 
required but with regard to the discussion outlined in Section 2.4;

(c) on the nominations of Group Leaders, delegated authority be given to 
the Service Manager (Democratic Services) to appoint appropriate 
membership (full and substitute Members) to the above 
Panel in accordance with its ToR.

(3)
following adoption of its new Constitution and Terms of Reference by 
the partner authorities, delegated authority be given to the Service 
Manager (Democratic Services) to appoint one Portfolio Holders as a 
full Members and two Portfolio Holders as substitute Members to the 
Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee for 
2019/2020, on the nominations of the Leader of the Council.

(4) Should any future changes to membership of the bodies listed in (2) 
and (3) above be required during 2019/2020, the Service Manager 
(Democratic Services) be requested to exercise their existing delegated 
authority to appoint on the nominations of the Leader of the Council.



CAB.WS.28.05.2019

(5) Provided that resources are available to support them, informal task-
and-finish working groups be established to consider specific issues as 
required throughout 2019/2020.

(6) On the nominations of the Leader of the Council, delegated authority 
be given to the Service Manager (Democratic Services) to appoint 
Members as observers to the respective outside bodies listed, and 
NOTE the Leader or ex-officio appointments to the project or 
partnership groups listed in Section 5.2 and 5.3.

7. Decisions Plan: 7 May 2019 to 31 May 2020 (Report No: 
CAB/WS/19/003) 

The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan 
covering the period 7 May 2019 to 31 May 2020.

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion.

The Cabinet was informed that the full business case for the proposed 
Western Way Development was currently due to be presented to Cabinet and 
Council in September 2019. All Members would be invited to become engaged 
with the proposals and plans before it was presented for approval. 

The meeting concluded at 6.26 pm

Signed by:

Chair


